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QUESTIONS POSED ON AUGUST 5, 2013 

 

 

 

 QUESTION 1: Does the Inter-local Agreement (ILA) with other communities need to 

be executed before the grant is funded by MDEQ? or will a letter of support or MOU 

suffice at this time? 

 

MDEQ RESPONSE:  Section V.4. of the Funding Opportunity Announcements (FOA) 

indicates that Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) or letter(s) of support are allowed to 

be provided with the grant application in lieu of a formal agreement. Consequently, MDEQ 

will accept these less formal documents to support the cooperative project with the grant 

proposal. However, formalized inter-local agreement(s) may likely be required as a condition 

of the grant award and before any funding is provided.   

 

 

 QUESTION 2:  Regarding Transportation costs - can a city/county contract with a 

private trash collector to transport recyclables from one city to another (specifically 

where the recycler is located)? 

 

MDEQ RESPONSE:  Section I.B.3 ("Transportation Activities"....) of the FOA indicates 

that public/private partnerships and contractual arrangements for the transportation of 

recyclable materials can be funded under the Recycling Cooperative Grants program.  

However, the applicant may be required to submit the contractual arrangements for this type 

of activity for MDEQ review as a condition of the grant award.  In addition, the project likely 

needs to address the future sustainability of the transportation activity after the grant period 

has expired.   

 

  

 QUESTION 3:  If a city/county already has a collection contract in place with a trash 

collector, who is also responsible for collecting recyclables one (1) day per week, can 

this contract be amended or will the city/county need to procure (a new contract) to 

transport recyclables from one city to another? 

 

MDEQ RESPONSE:  There are no restrictions in the existing Recycling Cooperative Grant 

program requirements or regulations that would prohibit modifications to an existing 

contractual arrangement in conjunction with a proposed cooperative recycling project, 

provided the current conditions of the contract allow such modifications and the 

modifications are necessary to enhance the proposed cooperative recycling system.  So 

certainly this type of modification could be conducted in conjunction with the cooperative 

recycling project.  
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 QUESTION 4:  The program requires involvement by multiple local governments - 

What is MDEQ's definition of 'multiple'? 

 

MDEQ RESPONSE:  "Multiple" is not defined by the program regulations or guidelines but 

the intent is that funded projects would involve two (2) or more local government entities in a 

cooperative recycling effort.  However it is important to note that projects will conceivably 

receive a higher ranking and greater likelihood of award based on the number of local 

governments involved.  In addition, it is hopeful that all projects will develop systems that 

allow and encourage additional local government collection programs and other collection 

sources of materials to be added in the future.   

 

 


